AGREEMENT FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRAFFIC CONTROL JURISDICTION LAWS OF THE STATE BETWEEN THE CITY OF WESTLAKE AND SKY COVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

This Agreement for Enforcement of the Traffic Control Jurisdiction Laws of the State (hereinafter "Agreement"), is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2021 between the City of Westlake, a Florida municipal corporation, by and through its City Council (hereinafter "City") and Sky Cove Homeowners Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (hereinafter "Association", and together with the City, the "Parties") which is responsible for the operation and management of a private residential community located in the City of Westlake in Palm Beach County, Florida known as Sky Cove (the "Development").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Association owns or controls the private roadways within the Development; and

WHEREAS, Section 316.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, provides that the City may exercise traffic control jurisdiction over private roads located within its boundaries if the municipality and the party owning or controlling such roads agree by written agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 316.006(2)(b)(4), Florida Statutes, allows the Board of Directors of a homeowner's association, by majority vote, to elect to have state traffic laws enforced by local law enforcement agencies on private roads that are controlled by the homeowner's association; and

WHEREAS, the Association wishes to grant access and otherwise contract with the City for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office ("PBSO") to provide for enforcement of the traffic laws of the State of Florida over the private roads in the Development identified on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been duly approved and authorized by the Association in accordance with its Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws and other applicable governing documents; and

WHEREAS, the City has an existing agreement with PBSO for law enforcement purposes, including enforcement of state traffic laws within the City, entered into on or about August 12, 2019 (the "PBSO Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, PBSO has agreed to provide law enforcement over the private roads within the Development identified on the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Private Roads") and the Parties acknowledge that they have consulted with PBSO regarding this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and legal sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree to be legally bound as follows:

- 1. **Recitals**. The above recitations are true and correct and are incorporated into and form a part of this Agreement.
- 2. **Purpose and Scope**. The Association desires to have PBSO exercise traffic control jurisdiction over the Private Roads including providing traffic control and enforcement of the traffic laws of the State of Florida upon the Private Roads during normal patrol hours (hereinafter the "Services"). For purposes of

this Agreement, "normal patrol hours" means those hours in which the PBSO provides law enforcement services to the City pursuant to the PBSO Agreement, as the same may be amended from time to time. Should the Association desire PBSO to provide Services in the Development at times outside of normal patrol hours ("Additional Services"), the Association understands that a separate contract for Additional Services must be entered into by the Parties, and the Association will be invoiced for such Additional Services by PBSO's Contracts and Permits Division.

3. **Terms and Termination**. This Agreement is effective and the Services will commence on the date when the Agreement is fully executed and shall continue until terminated or canceled. This Agreement may be terminated or canceled at any time and for any reason by the City or Association upon the giving of not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice ("Termination Notice") to the other Party, with a copy of the Termination Notice provided to PBSO, at the addresses set forth in Section 5 below.

4. **Association Responsibilities.**

- **Certification**. The Association has provided the City with a certification by a licensed engineer indicating that traffic control devices within the Development are in accordance with the standards set forth in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (hereinafter "MUTCD") and Chapter 316, Florida Statutes, a copy of which certification is attached as Exhibit "B". Any proposed change to a traffic control device within the Development, including installation or modification of any traffic control device within the Development, must be submitted to the City in writing for review and approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The City will provide the Association with written notification of its decision relating to modification of any traffic control device in the Development within sixty (60) days of a request by the Association therefore. If the City determines that multiparty stop signs will enhance traffic safety within the Development, the City shall provide the Association with written notice of such determination, after which the Association shall install or cause to be installed multiparty stop signs at the locations within the Development as determined by the City. Multiparty stop signs must conform to the MUTCD and specifications of the Florida Department of Transportation; provided, however, minimum traffic volumes may not be required for the installation of such signage. Enforcement of multiparty stop signs shall be included as part of the Services and shall be as provided in Section 316.123, Florida Statutes.
- (b) **Ownership**. The Association has provided an affidavit affirming that the Association owns or controls the Private Roads, a copy of which affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit "C." The Association has provided the City with a Resolution of the Association attached as Exhibit "D", evidencing the ASSOCIATION's desire for CITY's services hereunder and authorizing the ASSOCIATION to enter into this Agreement.
- (c) Costs. The Association shall reimburse the City for all actual costs incurred by the City in providing the Services, including, but not limited to, costs incurred to review any proposed new traffic control devices and/or a proposed change to a traffic control device submitted by the Association after the certification date set forth in Exhibit "B". The City shall provide the Association with written notice prior to incurring any costs for which it will seek reimbursement from the Association pursuant to this Section 4(c). The Association shall notify the City of any objection to the proposed costs within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice from the City. If the Association has not objected within that timeframe, the City may incur the cost and invoice the Association as set forth in this Section 4(c). If the Association objects to the costs, and agreement among the Parties cannot be reached, the City may terminate this Agreement. The City shall submit to Association an invoice for the actual costs over the previous twelve (12) months of traffic enforcement by July 31st of each year. Such invoice shall be paid by Association on or before September 30th of each year.

- Maintenance. The Association shall be responsible for maintaining all traffic control devices within the Development, consistent with the requirements of Florida law including, without limitation, Chapter 316, Florida Statutes, and the MUTCD. The Association shall be responsible for regularly inspecting, identifying and replacing damaged or missing traffic control devices. The Association shall notify the City of any damaged or missing traffic control devices within thirty (30) days of discovery. The Association shall notify the City of any repair or replacement of any traffic control device within forty-eight (48) hours of the completed repair or replacement. The City shall have the right at any time, to require additional traffic control signs and other traffic control apparatus as the City may deem to be necessary for the enforcement of traffic laws within the Development. The City, in its sole discretion, shall have the discretion to deny enforcement of traffic laws over certain roads within the Development if the condition of said roads creates an unsafe or hazardous environment for the enforcement of traffic laws. The Association shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of a written request from the City to complete any City requested traffic control device repair or replacement within the Development. Under no circumstances shall the City incur any cost related to installing, inspecting, or maintaining any traffic control device within the Development which is not subject to reimbursement as set forth in this Agreement.
- (e) Access. As set forth in Section 17.7 of the Declaration for Sky Cove recorded in Official Records Book 31502, Page 102 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida (as amended from time to time, the "Declaration"), the City and PBSO have an easement of ingress and egress over and across the Development in order for the City and PBSO to fulfill their duties as set forth in this Agreement. The City shall exercise its authority in the Development pursuant to this Agreement and as granted by the laws of the State of Florida.
- Notice and Authority. The enforcement of the traffic laws as provided for in this Agreement shall be in addition to the jurisdictional authority presently exercised by the City and PBSO under applicable law, and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit or remove any jurisdictional authority of the City or PBSO. Such jurisdiction includes regulation of access to such road or roads by security devices or personnel. The rendition of Services, standards of performance, discipline and other matters incident to the performance of such Services, and the control of personnel employed by PBSO shall be within the sole discretion of PBSO; provided, however, Services shall be provided and performed consistent with the requirements of this Agreement and Florida law including, without limitation, Chapter 316, Florida Statutes. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed or construed to require minimum staffing levels or create any priority for traffic enforcement on the Private Roads. The Association may not attempt to influence or otherwise control the City relating to the enforcement of traffic laws on the Private Roads. All decisions regarding the level of traffic enforcement on the Private Roads and staffing related thereto shall be within the sole discretion of the City, as applicable; provided, however, Services shall be provided and performed consistent with the requirements of this Agreement and Florida law including, without limitation, Chapter 316, Florida Statutes. The Parties understand and agree that the City does not employ or otherwise control PBSO or employees of PBSO. Persons employed in the performance of Services provided are employees of PBSO and not the City. As employees or appointees of PBSO, they receive all the benefits, training, and promotion opportunities provided by PBSO.
- 5. **Notices**. All notices, requests, consents, communications, and/or inquiries required or allowed by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be (as elected by the person giving such notice) (i) hand-delivered by messenger or nationally recognized overnight courier service, (ii) mailed by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with sufficient postage affixed, or (iii) sent by electronic transmission (i.e. e-mail), and addressed to the Party to whom such notice is to be given as set forth below or to such other addresses any Party may designate by notice complying with the terms of this Section 5.

If to City: City Manager

City of Westlake

4001 Seminole Pratt Whitney Road

Westlake, FL 33470

E-mail:

With a copy to: City Attorney

City of Westlake

4001 Seminole Pratt Whitney Road

Westlake, FL 33470

E-mail:

If to Association: Sky Cove Homeowners Association, Inc.

c/o Gary Brown 5568 Star Fish Road Westlake, Florida 33470

E-mail: gbrown@labelandcompany.com

As to the contract for the administration of Services under this Agreement:

PBSO: Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

Attn: ____

3228 Gun Club Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

E-mail:

6. **Indemnification**.

The Association shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold the City, its agents, employees, and elected officials harmless from and against all claims, liability, expenses, losses, costs, damages, or causes of action of every kind or character, including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise, to the extent actually incurred, arising during and as a result of its performance of the terms of this Agreement or due to the acts or omissions of the City except as provided herein. This indemnification shall include the PBSO, its agents and employees. This indemnification shall survive the cancellation or termination of this Agreement. This paragraph shall not be construed to require the Association to indemnify the City or PBSO for the negligence or intentional acts of the City or PBSO, it agents, officers or employees. Each party assumes the risk of personal injury and property damage resulting from or attributable to the acts or omissions of that party and its agents, officers and employees.

- 7. **Sovereign Immunity**. The Parties agree that the City's and PBSO's liability in all instances shall be limited in accordance with the monetary limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Nothing contained in this Agreement or related documents shall be deemed a waiver of the City's or PBSO's sovereign immunity, whether by contract or by law; provided, however, the City agrees to incorporate by referenced into this Agreement the provisions of Section 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes. This provision shall survive the cancellation or termination of this Agreement.
- 8. **Severability**. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such section, paragraph, sentence,

clause or provision shall be given its nearest legal meaning or stricken from and construed for all purposes not to constitute a part of this Agreement, and the remaining portions of this Agreement same shall remain in full force and effect and shall, for all purposes, constitute the entire agreement.

- 9. **Public Records**. The Parties agree that the City is a local government required to comply with the State of Florida's public records laws. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if the Association: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the City as provided under Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes, the Association shall comply with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended from time to time. The Association is specifically required to:
- (a) Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the Services as provided under this Agreement.
- (b) Upon request from the City's Custodian of Public Records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law. The Association further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with the City's standards.
- (c) Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the Agreement, if the Association does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- (d) Upon completion of the Agreement, the Association shall transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the Association unless notified by the City's representative/liaison, on behalf of the City's custodian of public records, to keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Association transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Agreement, the Association shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Association keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Association shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by the Association must be provided to the City, upon request of the City's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology system of the City, at no cost to the City.

Failure of the Association to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this Agreement. The City shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate this Agreement. The Association acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF THE ASSOCIATION HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, OR THE ASSOCIATION'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT THE CITY OF WESTLAKE OFFICES LOCATED AT 4001 SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD, WESTLAKE, FLORIDA 33470, OR BY TELEPHONE AT (561) 630-5880.

10. **Insurance**. The Association shall, at its sole expense, maintain in full force and effect at all times during the life of this Agreement, commercial general liability insurance with limits of at least \$1 million

per occurrence, and include City and PBSO as Additional Insureds on such policy. The Association shall agree to provide the City with at least ten (10) days prior notice of any cancellation, non-renewal or material change to the insurance coverage. The requirements contained herein, as well as the City's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by the Association are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by the Association under this Agreement. A copy of the insurance certificate is attached hereto as Exhibit "E." Additionally, should Association be notified that such insurance policy be canceled or rescinded, Association shall immediately notify the City. All insurance shall be maintained during the term of this Agreement, and any extension or renewal thereof, with companies legally qualified to transact business in the State of Florida.

- 11. **Discrimination**. The Parties agree that no person shall be excluded on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national, origin, disability, religion, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information from the benefits of or be subjected to any form of discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this Agreement.
- 12. **Amendments**. All amendments and modifications to the Agreement shall by the mutual consent of the Parties and shall be made in writing, which writing shall be executed with the same formality as the Agreement.
- 13. **Complete Agreement**. This Agreement constitutes the complete understanding and entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement and there are no other agreements, representations, or warranties other than as set forth in this Agreement. No agreement or representation, unless set forth in this Agreement, shall bind any of the parties to this Agreement.
- 14. **Employee Status**. Persons employed by the Association in the performance of services and functions pursuant to this Agreement shall have no claim to pension, workers compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service or other employee rights or privileges granted to the City, its officers, employees by operation of law or by the City.
- 15. **Assignment**. This Agreement shall be binding on the Parties hereto and may not be assigned without prior written consent from either party.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. ADDITIONAL TEXT AND SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE.]

16. Counterparts and Facsimile and E-Mail Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and a complete set of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. The parties agree and intend that a signature by facsimile or by electronic transmission (i.e. e-mail) of a ".pdf" data file shall bind the party so signing with the same effect as though the signature was an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

•	
	CITY OF WESTLAKE, a municipality duly organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida
	Ву:
	Name: Kenneth Cassel
	Title: City Manager
ATTEST:	
Ву:	
Zoie Burgess, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency	
By:	
, City Attorney	
	SKY COVE HOMEOWNERS
	ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
	corporation
	By:
	Name: Gary Brown
	Title: President

EXHIBIT "A"

Private Roads within Sky Cove

Water Way Drive Quiet Lake Place Starfish Road Sea Glass Way River Stone Way Sandy Shore Drive

EXHIBIT "B"

Engineer's Certification of Compliance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control



June 2, 2021

Label & Co. Development, Inc. 401 E. Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1400 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Attention:

Mr. Harry L. Posin

Reference:

Sky Cove Sheriff Certification

Westlake, Florida

Dear Mr. Posin:

Simmons & White, Inc. has completed our review of the traffic control features of "Sky Cove" residential development located on the south side of Town Center Parkway North approximately 2/3 of a mile east of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road in the City of Westlake, Florida.

The observed traffic controls appear to meet the applicable federal, state and local standards for traffic controls, including the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). Specifically, the traffic control signs are in accordance with the applicable requirements regarding height, reflectivity/visibility, and location. This letter serves as an Engineer's Certification of the above. If you should have any questions or require any additional information, please contact our office.



BGK/sa x:/docs/miscltr/bryan/SkyCove.Posin

EXHIBIT "C"

Affidavit of Ownership (Sky Cove Homeowners Association, Inc.)

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Gary Brown, who, first being duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. He is a Director and the President of Sky Cove Homeowners Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (the "<u>Association</u>"), and makes this Affidavit on behalf of the Association.
- 2. Pursuant to the dedications on the Plat of Sky Cove Phase 1 A recorded in Plat Book 128, Page 129 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, the dedications on the Plat of Sky Cove Phase 1 B recorded in Plat Book 130, Page 162 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and the Deed recorded in Official Records Book 30699, Page 15 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, Association owns fee simple title to the real property described on **Exhibit A** which constitutes all of the private roads within the community known as Sky Cove.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

TORTHER AFTIAINT SATETITIOT.	
	Gary Brown, Affiant
STATE OF FLORIDA)) SS.:	
COUNTY OF PALY BEACH) SS.:	
	dged before me by means of physical presence, 2021 by Gary Brown who is personally as identification.
My commission expires:	Mariandle
MARIANA MARTINEZ Commission # GG 190402 Expires February 27, 2022 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019	NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida Print Name

EXHIBIT A

Tract "A" of the Plat of Sky Cove – Phase 1 A, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 128, Page 129 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida

Tract "A" of the Plat of Sky Cove – Phase 1 B, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 130, Page 162 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida

EXHIBIT "D"

Resolution of the Association evidencing the Association's desire for City's services hereunder and authorizing the Association to enter into this Agreement.

CORPORATE RESOLUTION OF SKY COVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. APPROVING THE AGREEMENT FOR ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTROL JURISDICTION LAWS OF THE STATE WITH THE CITY OF WESLAKE

Pursuant to Sections 617.0821 and 617.0824 of the Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation Act, and Section 4.17 of the By-laws of Sky Cove Homeowners Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (the "<u>Association</u>"), the Board of Directors of the Association, do hereby consent to and approve the following actions:

WHEREAS, The Association is the entity responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Common Areas within the community known as Sky Cove located in the City of Westlake, Florida (the "Community") pursuant to the Declaration for Sky Cove recorded in Official Records Book 31502, Page 102 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, (as amended, the "Declaration");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.2(h) of the Articles of Incorporation of the Association and Section 5.18 of the By-Laws of the Association, the Association has the authority to enter into contracts for the operation and administration of the Common Areas.

WHEREAS, the private roads within the Community are Common Areas.

WHEREAS, the Association wishes to enter into an agreement with the City of Westlake for enforcement of traffic laws over the private roads within the Community (the "Traffic Enforcement Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves the Traffic Enforcement Agreement;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Association be and hereby are authorized, empowered and directed to take, on behalf of the Association, all actions necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the terms and provisions of this resolution, including the execution of the Traffic Enforcement Agreement, and all acts and doings of the officers of the Association which are in conformity with the intent and purpose of this action shall be and the same are hereby in all respect ratified, confirmed and approved in full as acts of the Association; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be placed with the minutes of the Board of Directors of the Association.

SKY COVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-forprofit corporation

n	
By:	(Or B
Name:	Gary Brown
Title:	Director and President
Date: _	5/3/21
By:	opper Jum
Name:	Roseline Serrano
Title:	Director and Vice President
Date:	\$3\D1
By:	Frenc Rodger
	Frank Rodgers
	Director, Secretary and Treasurer
Date:	

EXHIBIT "E"

Commercial General Liability Insurance Certificate

SKYCOVE-02

MASSEYC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/4/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

2633		PRODUCER License # 0E67768 Insurance Office of America			CONTA NAME: PHONE			FAX	(0.50)	077 0074
Suit	2633 Centennial Blvd.				(A/C, No, Ext): (850) 877-8379 (A/C, No): (850) 877-8674					
Talla	e 206 ahassee, FL 32308				E-MAIL ADDRE					1
Tanana0000, 1 2 02000							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
							•	nnity Insurance Comp	any	18058
INSU	Sky Cove Homeowners Ass	o o i o ti	an Ir		INSURE	_{R В :} Zenith I	nsurance (Company		13269
	c/o Vesta Property Services		OII II	ic .	INSURER C:					
	16290 Town Center Parkway		h		INSURER D :					
	Loxahatchee, FL 33470				INSURER E :					
					INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CI E)	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT POLIC	REME AIN, SIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	NY CONTRAC	CT OR OTHER ES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		ADDL S	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	4 000 000
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		PHPK21484874		6/23/2020	6/23/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			PHUB727545		6/23/2020	6/23/2021	AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000								\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		Z136730301		6/23/2020	6/23/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI Cove Traffic Endorsement	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	attached if more	e space is requi	red)		
City	of Westlake is an Additional Insured pe				t with r	gards to the	General Liab	oility Policy		
10-D	ay Written Notice of Cancellation is bei	ng pro	ovide	ed to City of Westlake						
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION				
					THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA IEREOF, NOTICE WILL I		

4001 Seminole Ptratt Whitney Road |Loxahatchee, FL 33470 |ACORD 25 (2016/03)

City of Westlake

ATTN: City Manager

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SKYCOVE-02

MASSEYC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/4/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tł	nis certificate does not confer rights to	the	certi	ificate holder in lieu of su	ch end	orsement(s).		-		
PRO	DUCER License # 0E67768				CONTAC NAME:	⊤ Tanya Ma	ancuso			
Insurance Office of America			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (850) 309-8170 FAX (A/C, No): (850) 877-8674							
	3 Centennial Blvd. te 206				E-MAIL	s. Tanya.Ma	ancuso@io		,	
	ahassee, FL 32308				ADDRES			DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INIOLIDE			nnity Insurance Comp	anv	18058
INICI	IDED						•		arry	13269
Sky Cove Homeowners Association Inc				nc	INSURER B : Zenith Insurance Company					13203
	c/o Vesta Property Services	Inc			INSURER C:					
	16290 Town Center Parkway	Nor	th		INSURER D:					
	Loxahatchee, FL 33470				INSURE					
					INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE									
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY									
	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F				BEEN R					
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		PHPK21484874		6/23/2020	6/23/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							TROBUCTO - GOIWITOL AGO	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
	ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)	\$	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person)		
								BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR								\$	1,000,000
^	H			PHUB727545		6/23/2020	6/23/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					0/23/2020		AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
_	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							Y PER OTH-	\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			7426720204		6/22/2020	0/00/0004	X PER STATUTE OTH-ER		4 000 000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	Z136730301	6/23/202	6/23/2020	6/23/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORE	0 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be	attached if more	e space is requir	ed)		
	Cove Traffic Endorsement n Beach County Sheriff's Office is an Ad	ditio	nal Ir	seured per the Traffic Enfo	rcomon	t agroomont v	with rogards	to the Coneral Liability Pe	olicy	
raii	in Beach County Sherin a Office is an Au	uitio	ııaı ıı	isured per the Trainic Lino	rcemen	t agreement v	with regards	to the General Liability F	oncy.	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
					eno.	II D ANV OF T	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCE	I EN BEEODE
								EREOF, NOTICE WILL I		
							Y PROVISIONS.			

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office

3228 Gun Club Road West Palm Beach, FL 33406

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE